HK$9,404,000 and HK$9,394,000 as at 1 April 2009 and 31

March 2010 respectively being reclassified to property, plant

and equipment.

As at 31 March 2011, leasehold land that qualifies for finance

lease classification with the carrying amount of HK$9,383,000

has been included in property, plant and equipment. The

application of the amendments to HKAS 17 has had no impact

on the reported profit or loss for the current and prior years.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 March 2011

綜合財務報告書附註
截至二零一一年三月三十一日止年度

Annual Report 2010/2011 二零一零年至二零一一年年報 41

2. 應用新訂及經修訂香港財
務報告準則（「香港財務報
告準則」）（續）

上述會計政策變動之影響概要

以上描述之會計政策變動對本集團於
二零一零年三月三十一日之財務狀況
影響如下：

以上描述之會計政策變動對本集團於
二零零九年四月一日之財務狀況影響
如下：

2.	 Application of New and Revised Hong
Kong Financial Reporting Standards
(“HKFRSs”) (Continued)

Summary of the effects of the above changes in accounting
policies
The effects of the changes in accounting policies described
above on the financial positions of the Group as at 31 March
2010 is as follows:

As at
31 March 2010

(originally
 stated) Adjustments

As at
31 March 2010

(restated)
於二零一零年
三月三十一日
（原先呈列） 調整

於二零一零年
三月三十一日

（重列）
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元

Property, plant and equipment 物業、廠房及設備 186,042 9,394 195,436
Prepaid lease payments 預付租賃款項 42,238 (9,394) 32,844

Total effects on net assets 對淨資產之所有影響 228,280 – 228,280

Retained profits,
  total effects on equity

保留溢利，
 對股東權益之所有影響 536,257 – 536,257

The effects of changes in accounting policies described above
on the financial position of the Group as at 1 April 2009 is as
follows:

As at
1 April 2009

(originally
 stated) Adjustments

As at
1 April 2009

(restated)
於二零零九年

四月一日
（原先呈列） 調整

於二零零九年
四月一日
（重列）

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元

Property, plant and equipment 物業、廠房及設備 188,654 9,404 198,058
Prepaid lease payments 預付租賃款項 42,794 (9,404) 33,390

Total effects on net assets 對淨資產之所有影響 231,448 – 231,448

Retained profits,
  total effects on equity

保留溢利，
 對股東權益之所有影響 423,799 – 423,799

綜合財務報告書附註
截至二零一一年三月三十一日止年度

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 March 2011

Allan International Holdings Limited 亞倫國際集團有限公司42

2. 應用新訂及經修訂香港財
務報告準則（「香港財務報
告準則」）（續）

上述會計政策變動之影響概要（續）

上述之會計政策變動對本集團的綜合
全面收益表及於附註12所披露的每股
基本盈利沒有影響。

已頒佈但尚未生效之新訂及經修訂準
則及詮釋
本集團並無提早應用下列已頒佈但尚
未生效之新訂及經修訂準則、修訂或
詮釋：

香港財務報告準則
 （修訂本）

二零一零年頒佈之香港財務報告
 準則之改進1

香港財務報告準則第7號
 （修訂本）

披露－轉讓財務資產2

香港財務報告準則第9號 金融工具3

香港財務報告準則第10號 綜合財務報表3

香港財務報告準則第11號 共同安排3

香港財務報告準則第12號 披露於其他實體之權益3

香港會計準則第12號
 （修訂本）

遞延稅項：收回相關資產4

香港會計準則第24號
 （二零零九年經修訂）

關連方披露5

香港會計準則第27號
 （二零一一年經修訂）

獨立財務報表3

香港會計準則第28號
 （二零一一年經修訂）